

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BARK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,

Defendant,

NATIONAL FOREST RECREATION  
ASSOCIATION, 38067 Millwood Drive  
Woodlake, CA 93286; RECREATION  
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC., 11811 N.  
Tatum Blvd #4095, Phoenix, AZ 85028; CLM  
SERVICES CORPORATION, 675 Gilman  
Street, Palo Alto, CA 94301-2528, ROCKY  
MOUNTAIN RECREATION COMPANY,  
25574 Rye Canyon Road, Unit B, Valencia, CA  
91355; and DIANNE HUNN, 955 E Movie  
Ranch Road, Duck Creek Village, UT 84762,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No.: **1:12-cv-1505-RC**

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kevin R. Garden  
DC Bar No. 426745  
THE GARDEN LAW FIRM, P.C.  
901 N. Pitt Street  
Suite 325  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
Telephone: (703) 535-5565

Counsel for Intervenor-Applicants

Dated: May 13, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. Introduction.....1
- II. Facts .....3
- III. Argument .....16
  - A. The concessioners are charging fees for providing goods and services to the plaintiffs. ....16
    - 1. Rose Canyon Lake area .....16
    - 2. Second Crossing area.....21
    - 3. Bagby Hot Springs/Big Eddy areas .....24
    - 4. Rampart Reservoir area.....28
    - 5. Walton Lake area .....31
  - B. Regardless of whether a visitor makes direct use of a good or service, as long as concessioners are providing goods and services by making them available to visitors, they can charge a fee for that effort pursuant to the REA.....35
  - C. The fees at issue are in accordance with the Organic Act and Granger-Thye Act which authorize the Forest Service to administer and regulate the use of the National Forests. ....38
  - D. The fees charged by concessioners do not have to be approved by RRACS. ....39
  - E. Claims One and Two should be dismissed to the extent they seek declaratory judgment as to the alleged “Forest Service policies” because Plaintiffs have not shown that there has been any final agency action as to any such alleged policies.....40
- IV. Conclusion .....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. U.S. Forest Service*, 671 F.3d 1138 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....36

*Christensen v. Harris County*, 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....37

*Dalton v. Specter*, 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....40

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation*, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....40

*Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
876 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....3

*Rogers Indus. Products, Inc. v. HF Rubber Machinery, Inc.*,  
797 F.Supp.2d 851 (2011) .....37

*Scherer v. U.S. Forest Service*, 653 F.3d 1241 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....37

*United States v. Gonzalez*, 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....3

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 551.....38

16 U.S.C. § 580d.....38

16 U.S.C. § 6802..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 6803(a) .....39

16 U.S.C. § 6813(e) ..... *passim*

**Regulations**

36 CFR Part 251 (Subpart B).....38
